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Honorable William T. Musgrove, Jr.

City Attorney

City of Florence

Post Office Box 98

Florence, Alabama  35631-0098

Municipalities - Public Purposes - Museums - Funds - Lauderdale County

If the city council determines that a public purpose will be served, the City of Florence may appropriate funds to the Children’s Museum of the Shoals, Inc., for the renovation of a building located on property leased on a long-term basis by the city, and the City of Florence may sublease the building to the Chil​dren’s Museum for nominal con​sideration.

Dear Mr. Musgrove:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Florence.

QUESTION


Can the City of Florence, a municipal cor​poration, appropriate $250,000 to the Children’s Museum of the Shoals, Inc., for the refurbishing and remodeling of a building located on property on which the City of Florence holds a ninety-nine (99) year lease and, further, may the City of Florence, after said renovations, enter into a sublease with the Children’s Museum on said building for a nominal rent of $1.00 per year?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:


The stated purpose of the Children’s Museum of the Shoals, Inc., is to establish a Children’s Museum emphasizing interactive education in science, art, and technology.  The primary goal of the Museum is to further class​room education and complement existing cultural and education resources.


The Children’s Museum began with an out​reach exhibit in the fall of 1997.  STUFFEE is a seven-foot tall, blue-haired doll that is used to teach children about nutrition, digestion, circu​lation, breathing, and other topics.  STUFFEE’s long green zipper can be opened to reveal soft sculpture reproductions of a trachea, esophagus, stomach, liver, pancreas, gall bladder, heart, lungs, kidneys, appendix, and intestines -- both small and large.  STUFFEE has just begun his third year visiting area schools.  He has been in schools in Lauderdale, Colbert, Franklin, Law​rence, and Morgan Counties.


The Museum has designed and imple​mented hands-on children’s activities at area festivals.  Festival activities have been offered free of charge to the public.  Programs and lesson plans are currently being written that fall within state and national curriculum guidelines.  Five outreach trunks for each of the planned exhibits are currently being developed and will be avail​able to teachers to check out free of charge either before or after a Museum visit.


All of the events held at the Museum are conducted by a group of unpaid volunteers under the supervision of the Museum Director.


The Museum will participate in exchange programs with other similar museums and exhibit items and displays received in exchange.


The eventual plan is for the Museum to expand into a broad scope museum with primary emphasis on the demonstration and exhibition of processes and resources that have contributed significantly to the development of the northwest region of Alabama.


It is further the purpose of the Children’s Museum of the Shoals to further classroom edu​cation and complement existing cultural and edu​cational resources.


Modeled on more than 350 successful chil​dren’s museums throughout the country, the Children’s Museum of the Shoals can greatly contribute to the area by accomplishing the fol​lowing:

●
Supporting the work of classroom teachers and community agency lead​ers.

●
Working with other institutions to pre​sent exhibits, materials, and programs that encourage cross-visitation.

●
Providing a strong attraction for out-of-town visitors.

●
Inspiring new generations to attend museums, zoos, and theatrical, dance, and musical events.

●
Serving as any entry point for families who have not traditionally used other available cultural resources.


Section 11-47-16 of the Code of Alabama provides:


Each county, city and town in this state shall have power to establish, operate, maintain or contract with others to operate and maintain public cultural facilities consisting of museums, art galleries, art centers, music halls and related facilities, and, if necessary, to acquire sites for, construct, or otherwise acquire such facilities, all to the end of making cultural facilities available to the public, whether separately or grouped two or more in the same building.  Whenever any such facilities shall have been so established they may be administered by and through such instru​mentality or instrumentalities as may be desig​nated for that purpose by the governing body of such county, city or town. 

ALA. CODE § 11-47-16 (1992).


Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by Amend​ment No. 558, prohibits a municipality or county from granting money to a private person, corporation, or association.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94; ALA. CONST. amend. 558.


Nevertheless, this Office has opined that the Limestone County Commission could purchase and renovate a building and lease the prop​erty to the Alabama Veterans Museums and Archives, if the county com​mission determined that there was a public purpose and ensured that a public purpose was served.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Winston V. Legge Jr., Attorney for the Limestone County Commission, dated September 10, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00219.  Quoting from that opin​ion:


In an opinion to Freeman E. Jockisch, President, Mobile County Commission, under date of February 7, 1995, A. G. No. 95-00112, this Office stated:

     The Supreme Court in Slawson affirmed the granting of the summary judgment by the trial court upon the issue of public purpose based upon the determination by the Forestry Commis​sion that the expen​diture was for a public pur​pose consistent with the goals of the Forestry Commission.

     In keeping with the Supreme Court’s ruling in Slawson, the Mobile County Commission may appropriate funds to the Explore Center, Inc., as long as the funds are used for a public purpose.  One way to ensure that the funds will be used for a public purpose is for the County Commis​sion to have a contract with the Explore Center, Inc., that provides for a quid pro quo and specifies the benefits to be con​ferred upon the public as con​sideration for the grant of public funds.  Among the benefits that may be conferred on the pub​lic are tickets at a reduced price for the elderly and free or reduced tickets for stu​dents.

A. G. No. 95-00112 at 5 (citing Slawson and Furman v. Alabama Forestry Commission, 631 So. 2d 953 (Ala. 1994)).  

If the county commission finds that pro​viding the building to the Alabama Veterans Museum and Archives serves a public purpose, it may appropriate and expend funds to purchase the real estate, renovate a building, and lease it to the veterans’ nonprofit corporation.  The lease should specify the benefits to be conferred upon the public.  

Id. at 2-3.  Although the opinion to Mr. Legge concerned a county appro​priation, the same laws are likewise applicable to a municipality.


In the instance at hand, following the suggestion of the Supreme Court in Slawson, the City of Florence could enter into an agreement with the Children’s Museum of the Shoals, Inc., specifically setting out the benefits to be conferred upon the public by the Children’s Museum in return for the appropriation and lease by the City of Florence.

CONCLUSION


If the city council determines that a public purpose will be served, the City of Florence may appropriate funds to the Children’s Museum of the Shoals, Inc., for the renovation of a building located on property leased on a long-term basis by the city, and the City of Florence may sublease the buildings to the Children’s Museum for nominal considera​tion.  A written agreement between the city and the Children’s Museum setting out the benefits to be conferred upon the city and public in return for the funds and lease would be in accordance with the Supreme Court’s suggestion in Slawson.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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